Prior year adjustments to current tax (7) 22

Current tax, current year 89 105

Current tax recognised in OCI (15) –

Total current tax, current year 74 105

Adjustments for non-current year items:

Prior year tax repayment received (16) (9)

State Aid tax repayment received (12) –

Current year tax payment phasing 16 9

HETV tax credits – timing of receipt (27) (78)

Cash tax paid (statutory) 35 27

* Further detail is included within section 2.3 of the Financial Information
 AVEC cash receipts are not classified as cash tax

Finance Review (continued)
Changes to the current UK system of Creative Industry tax credits
The new AVEC regime has been in place since 1 January 2024. ITV chose to opt into the new expenditure credit regime, at the earliest opportunity where possible and the majority of ITV’s claims in 2025 were under the AVEC regime. Only
£1 million of HETV claims were made in 2025. The impact on statutory and adjusted results is shown in the table below:

Twelve months to 31 December

Pro-forma
statutory

 result*
£m

Impact of
 new AVEC
treatment

£m

Statutory
 result

£m

HETV
and other

Adjustments
£m

Adjusted
result

£m

EBITA 432 101 533 1 534

Exceptional items (operating) (107) – (107) 107 –

Amortisation and impairment (63) – (63) 20 (43)

Operating profit 262 101 363 128 491

Net financing costs (25) – (25) (18) (43)

Profit before tax 237 101 338 110 448

Tax (94) (20) (114) (10) (124)

HETV tax credits 82 (81) 1 (1) –

Profit after tax 225 – 225 99 324

* Pro-forma statutory result shows the statutory result if the new AVEC treatment had not been implemented

In 2025, total tax credits of £82 million were claimed, of which £1 million was claimed under the old HETV regime, and £81 million (£101 million gross) was claimed under the AVEC regime. The impact of this has been to increase statutory
EBITA by £101 million and statutory tax charge by £20 million, whilst increasing adjusted EBITA by a further £1 million, where HETV tax credits continue to be reclassed from the tax charge to EBITA. Adjusted EBITA has increased by £20
million compared to the old HETV regime due to the AVEC claim being grossed up from £81 million to £101 million. Profit after tax remains unchanged on a statutory and adjusted basis.